# LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 169

of state trust fund loans, state taxes and state special charges collected from the towns, cities and villages up to and including March 15 pursuant to sections 74.03 (5) and 74.031 (8). On or before August 20 in each year they shall pay to the state treasurer all collections of the foregoing character made pursuant to sections 74.03 (8) and 74.031 (8). On the twentieth day of each month thereafter they shall pay to the state treasurer any residue on state trust fund loans, state taxes and state special charges collected during the preceding calendar month pursuant to sections 74.03 (9) and 74.031 (11), but all state forestry taxes and state special charges shall be payable not later than November 20 of the year following the one in which they were levied or apportioned, and if not paid by that date shall be subject to the provisions of section 74.27.

(2) Every county treasurer shall, at the time for making such payments, file with the state treasurer an affidavit that he has returned and paid into the state treasury the amounts of state trust fund loans, state taxes and state special charges required by subsection (1), specifying the amount \* \* \* remitted on each; and if any county treasurer shall fail to make and file such affidavit and pay into the state treasury the amounts so required he shall, in addition to other penalties prescribed by law, forfeit \$1,000 which shall be collected for the benefit of the state upon the official bond of such treasurer.

Approved May 22, 1945.

## No. 152, A.]

[Published May 24, 1945.

#### CHAPTER 169.

- AN ACT to create 319.48 of the statutes, relating to the execution of notes and mortgages by minors who have served in the armed forces.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

319.48 of the statutes is created to read:

319.48 NOTES AND MORTGAGES OF MINOR VETERANS. Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter or any other proviision of law to the contrary, any minor who served in the active armed forces of the United States at any time between August 27, 1940, and the termination of World War II as proclaimed

# LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 170

by the President or the Congress and the husband or wife of such minor may execute in his or her own right, notes or mortgages, the payment of which is guaranteed or insured by the administrator of veterans' affairs or the federal housing administrator under the provisions of the Servicemen's Readjustment Act of 1944 or the National Housing Act. Such notes or mortgages when so executed shall not be subject to avoidance by such minor or the husband or wife of such minor upon either or both of them attaining the age of 21 because of the minority of either or both of them at the time of the execution thereof.

Approved May 22, 1945.

No. 163, A.]

[Published May 24, 1945.

## CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to create 20.41 (22) and 36.21 (2) of the statutes, relating to experimental work in the control of Brucellosis, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.41 (22) of the statutes is created to read: 20.41 (22) BRUCELLOSIS RESEARCH AND STUDY. On July 1, 1945, \$50,000, and on July 1, 1946, \$50,000, as nonlapsible appropriations for the use of the college of agriculture for the study of and research into the causes, prevention and cure of bovine brucellosis (Bang's disease), and for the purpose of equipment, livestock, land and other supplies as may be necessary for the purpose of carrying on such study and research. The general fund shall be reimbursed for all expenditures under this subsection from the appropriation made on July 1, 1946, by section 20.60 (3a).

SECTION 2. 36.215 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

36.215 (2) The board of regents shall cause to be done, under the supervision of the dean of the college of agriculture, research and experimentation in the control of bovine brucellosis (Bang's disease), at such points within this state as may in its judgment be advisable. Such research shall include studies of the relative value of methods controlling such disease, particularly "test and slaughter", calfhood vaccination, adult animal vaccination, and

280